At 31 March 2019, the fair value adjustments had been determined on a provisional basis and in line with relevant
accounting standards had to be finalised in the 12 month period following the acquisition. During the period ended
30 September 2019, the company has finalised the fair value adjustments with adjustments in the period totalling
£0.5m mainly in relation to provisions against the recoverability of network commissions. In line with IFRS3, the
comparative numbers at 31 March 2019 have been restated as if these final adjustments had been made on the
date of acquisition.

13. Restatement of comparatives

As described in note 1- Accounting Policies, September 2018 and March 2019 comparatives have been restated
following the adoption of IFRS16 – Leases. In addition, the final acquisition adjustments relating to AO Mobile
Limited have been made in the period and the comparatives at 31 March 2019 have been restated accordingly. The
impact on the income statement, statement of financial position and statement of cash flows as a result of the
restatements are presented below:

Income statement (including segmental analysis)

 30 September 2018 as reported   Effect of IFRS16 adoption   30 September 2018 as restated
£m UK Europe Total   UK Europe Total   UK Europe Total

Revenue 334.8 69.4 404.2   -  - -   334.8 69.4 404.2
Cost of sales (264.0) (69.1) (333.1)   0.1  - 0.1   (263.9) (69.1) (333.0)
Gross profit 70.8 0.3 71.1   0.1 - 0.1   70.9 0.3 71.2
Administrative expenses (70.2) (13.4) (83.6)   1.0 0.2 1.2   (69.2) (13.2) (82.4)
Other operating income 0.5 0.3 0.8   (0.2) - (0.2)   0.3 0.3 0.6

Operating loss 1.1 (12.8) (11.7)   0.9 0.2 1.1   2.0 (12.6) (10.6)
Finance income 0.8 1.3 2.1   0.0 - 0.0   0.8 1.3 2.1
Finance costs (0.7) 0.0 (0.7)   (1.4) (0.4) (1.7)   (2.1) (0.4) (2.4)

Loss before tax 1.2 (11.5) (10.3)   (0.4) (0.2) (0.6)   0.8 (11.7) (10.9)
Tax credit 0.4 0.0 0.4   0.1  - 0.1   0.5 - 0.5

Loss for the year 1.6 (11.5) (9.9)   (0.3) (0.2) (0.5)   1.3 (11.7) (10.4)

The reconciliation of statutory operating profit to Adjusted EBITDA is as follows:

   30 September 2018 as reported   Effect of IFRS16 adoption   30 September 2018 as restated
£m UK Europe Total   UK Europe Total   UK Europe Total

Operating loss 1.1 (12.8) (11.7)   0.9 0.2 1.1   2.0 (12.6) (10.6)
Depreciation 2.6 0.6 3.2   4.1 1.0 5.2   6.7 1.6 8.3
Amortisation 0.3 -  0.3   - - -   0.3 - 0.3

EBITDA 4.0 (12.3) (8.2)   5.1 1.2 6.3   9.1 (11.0) (2.0)
Share based payment
charges attributable to
exceptional LTIP awards 1.4 - 1.4   - - -   1.4 - 1.4
Fees incurred on
acquisition of subsidiary 1.4 - 1.4   - - -   1.4 - 1.4

Adjusted EBITDA 6.9 (12.3) (5.4)   5.1 1.2 6.3   11.9 (11.0) 0.9

33

  31 March 2019 as reported   Effect of IFRS16 adoption   31 March 2019 as restated
£m UK Europe Total   UK Europe Total   UK Europe Total

Revenue 749.3 153.2 902.5   -  - -   749.3 153.2 902.5
Cost of sales (594.5) (155.7) (750.2)   0.2 - 0.2   (594.3) (155.7) (750.0)

Gross profit 154.9 (2.6) 152.2   0.2 - 0.2   155.0 (2.6) 152.5
Administrative expenses (141.0) (27.9) (168.9)   2.0 0.4 2.4   (139.0) (27.5) (166.5)
Other operating income 1.0 0.5 1.5   (0.4)  - (0.4)   0.6 0.5 1.1

Operating loss 14.9 (30.1) (15.2)   1.8 0.4 2.2   16.6 (29.6) (13.0)
Finance income 2.5 0.0 2.5   0.1 -  0.1   2.6 0.0 2.6
Finance costs (3.4) (2.8) (6.2)   (2.8) (0.7) (3.5)   (6.2) (3.5) (9.7)

Loss before tax 14.0 (32.9) (18.9)   (1.0) (0.3) (1.3)   12.9 (33.1) (20.2)
Tax credit 1.5 0.4 1.9   0.2 0.1 0.2   1.7 0.5 2.1

Loss for the year 15.5 (32.5) (17.0)   (0.8) (0.3) (1.1)   14.6 (32.6) (18.0)

The reconciliation of statutory operating profit to Adjusted EBITDA is as follows:

  31 March 2019 as reported   Effect of IFRS16 adoption   31 March 2019 as restated
£m UK Europe Total   UK Europe Total   UK Europe Total

Operating loss 14.9 (30.1) (15.2)   1.8 0.4 2.2   16.6 (29.6) (13.0)
Depreciation 5.3 1.1 6.4   8.9 2.1 11.0   14.2 3.2 17.4
Amortisation 1.1 -  1.1   -  - -   1.1 0.0 1.1
EBITDA 21.3 (29.0) (7.7)   10.7 2.5 13.2   32.0 (26.5) 5.5
Share based payment
charges attributable to
exceptional LTIP awards

2.3 -  2.3   - - -   2.3 - 2.3

Fees incurred on
acquisition of subsidiary 2.6 -  2.6   -  - -   2.6 - 2.6

Onerous contract costs - 1.2 1.2   - - -  - 1.2 1.2
Restructuring costs 1.2 -  1.2   -  - -   1.2 - 1.2
Adjusted EBITDA 27.4 (27.8) (0.4)   10.7 2.5 13.2   38.1 (25.3) 12.8

The restatements principally relate to the removal of the rental charge from cost of sales and administrative
expenses in relation to assets acquired previously under operating leases which are replaced with a depreciation
charge on the new Right of Use asset (in cost of sales and administrative expenses) and an interest charge in relation
to the related lease liability.

34

Statement of financial position

£m

At 30
September

2018
reported

Effect of
IFRS16

adoption

At 30
September

2018
restated

At 31 March
2019

reported
Effect of

IFRS 3

Effect of
IFRS16

adoption

At 31 March
2019

restated

Non current assets
Goodwill 13.5 -  13.5   27.6 0.5  -  28.1
Other intangible assets 0.9 -  0.9   16.9 -  -  16.9
Property, plant and equipment 26.3 -  26.3   26.8 -  (0.3) 26.5
Right of use asset   -   64.8 64.8   -   -  63.2 63.2
Trade and other receivables 52.8 -  52.8   79.4 -  -  79.4
Deferred tax asset 2.2 0.9  3.1   3.6 -  1.0  4.6
Derivative financial asset 1.9 -  1.9   0.8 -  -  0.8
  97.6 65.7 163.3   155.0 0.5 63.9 219.4
Current assets
Inventories 53.5 - 53.5  76.3 - - 76.3
Trade and other receivables 62.8 1.3 64.1  118.0 (0.4) 1.1 118.7
Derivative financial asset 0.3 - 0.3  - - - -
Corporation tax receivable - - -  0.6 - - 0.6
Cash and cash equivalents 41.1 - 41.1  28.9 - - 28.9

 157.7 1.3 159.0  223.8 (0.4) 1.1 224.5

Total assets 255.3 67.0 322.3   378.8 0.1 65.0 443.9
Current liabilities
Bank overdraft (4.5) -  (4.5)   -   -  -   -
Trade and other payables (162.6) 4.8 (157.8)   (230.1) (0.1) 4.7 (225.6)
Borrowings (4.0) -  (4.0)   (12.2) -  -  (12.2)
Lease liabilities   -   (10.9) (10.9)   -   -   (11.5) (11.5)
Derivative financial liability (0.9) -  (0.9)   (0.6) -  -  (0.6)
Provisions (0.1) -  (0.1)   (8.3) -  -  (8.3)
Corporation tax payable (0.1) -  (0.1)   -   -  -   -
  (172.2) (6.2) (178.4)   (251.3) (0.1) (6.8) (258.2)
Net current (liabilities)/assets (14.5) (4.9) (19.4)   (27.5) (0.5) (5.7) (33.7)
Non current liabilities
Borrowings (8.7) - (8.7)   (25.7) - - (25.7)
Lease liabilities   -   (65.0) (65.0)   -   - (63.0) (63.0)
Trade and other payables   -   -   -   (7.0)  -  - (7.0)
Derivative financial liability (2.6)  - (2.6)   (2.9)  -  - (2.9)
Deferred tax liability   -   -   -   (2.7)  -  - (2.7)
Provisions (1.6)  - (1.6)   (2.6)  -  - (2.6)
  (12.9) (65.0) (77.9)   (41.0) - (63.0) (104.0)
Total liabilities (185.1) (71.2) (256.3)   (292.2) (0.1) (69.8) (362.1)
Net assets 70.2 (4.2) 66.0   86.6 - (4.8) 81.8

Equity attributable to the owners of the parent

Share capital   1.1  -   1.1   1.2  -  -   1.2
Share premium account   103.7  -   103.7   103.7  -  -   103.7
Other reserves   5.5  -   5.5   29.0  -  -   29.0
Retained losses (38.9) (4.2) (43.1)   (46.4) -  (4.8) (51.2)
Total 71.4 (4.2) 67.2   87.5 -  (4.8) 82.7

Non controlling interest (1.2) -  (1.2)   (0.9) -  -  (0.9)
Total equity 70.2 (4.2) 66.0   86.6 -  (4.8) 81.8

The restatement principally reflects the recognition of Right of Use assets in relation to assets previously financed
through operating leases and the related lease liability. The difference is recognised as a movement in equity. The
movement in payables relates to the reversal of rent free periods in relation to certain properties as these are now
built into the value of the Right of Use asset and associated lease liability.

In addition, as set out in note 12, the balance sheet at 31 March 2019 has been restated to reflect the final changes
to the assets, liabilities and subsequent goodwill arising from the acquisition of AO mobile Limited in December
2018. This has had the impact of reducing accrued income by £0.4m, trade receivables by £0.1m and increasing
goodwill by £0.5m.

35

Statement of cash flows

£m

6 months
ended 30

September
2018

reported

Effect of
IFRS16

adoption

6 months
ended 30

September
2018

restated

Year
ended 31

March
2019

reported

Effect of
IFRS16

adoption

Year
ended 31

March
2019

restated

Cashflows from operating activities
Loss for the period (9.9) (0.5) (10.4)   (17.0) (1.1) (18.1)
Depreciation and amortisation 3.5 5.2 8.7   7.5 11.0 18.5
Finance income (2.1) -  (2.1)   (2.5)  (0.1) (2.6)
Finance costs 0.7 1.7 2.4   6.2 3.5 9.7
Taxation credit (0.4) (0.1) (0.5)   (1.9) (0.2) (2.1)
Share based payment charge 2.1  - 2.1   4.0  - 4.0
Increase in provisions (0.1)  - (0.1)   0.1  - 0.1
Net operating cashflows before movement in working capital (6.2) 6.3 0.1   (3.6) 13.2 9.6
Increase in inventories (0.2)  - (0.2)   (16.3) -  (16.3)
Increase in trade and other receivables (15.3)  - (15.3)   (10.2) -  (10.2)
Increase in trade and other payables 9.5 0.3 9.8   (5.2) 0.5 (4.7)

Net movement in working capital (6.0) 0.3 (5.7)   (31.7) 0.5 (31.2)

Taxation received 0.2  - 0.2   0.8 -  0.8

Net cash used in/from operating activities (12.0) 6.6 (5.4)   (34.5) 13.8 (20.7)
Cashflows from investing activities
Acquisition of subsidiary (net of cash acquired) -   -  -   (5.9)  -  (5.9)
Acquisition of minority interest  (0.4)   - (0.4)   (0.4)  -  (0.4)
Interest received on sub lease of Right of Use assets - 0.0 0.0  - 0.1 0.1
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (1.2)  - (1.2)   (4.5) 0.3 (4.2)

Acquisition of intangible assets -  - -   (0.5) -  (0.5)

Net cash used in investing activities (1.6)   -   (1.6)   (11.2) 0.3 (11.0)
Cashflows from financing activities
Movement in bank overdraft 1.4 -  1.4   (3.1) -  (3.1)